illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position, results

of operation or cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Share Offer

actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial

position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Easyknit Group and the EE Group as referred to in Appendix I and Appendix II to

this circular (“Circular”) and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Easyknit
Group as at

30 September
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 76,919 – 6,171 – – – – 83,090

Right-of-use assets 770 – 7,042 (7,042) – – – 770

Investment properties 1,206,200 – 1,275,489 – – – – 2,481,689

Interests in associates 840,347 (775,560) – (64,787) – – – –

Interest in a joint venture 57 – – – – – – 57

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

(“FVTPL”) 74,291 – 14,807 (62,826) – – – 26,272

Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income (“FVTOCI”) 7,946 – 33,488 – – – – 41,434

Other debt instrument at

amortised cost 15,212 – – – – – – 15,212

Loans receivable 15,877 – 17,870 – – – – 33,747

Intangible asset 500 – – – – – – 500

Deferred tax assets 2,632 – – – – – – 2,632

Deposits 205 – – – – – – 205

Other receivables – – 101,500 – – – – 101,500

2,240,956 (775,560) 1,456,367 (134,655) – – – 2,787,108

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Easyknit
Group as at

30 September
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 1,987,583 – 2,664,667 – – – – 4,652,250

Properties held for sale 118,503 – – – – – – 118,503

Financial assets at FVTPL 241,715 – 83,516 (11,284) – – – 313,947

Debt instruments at FVTOCI 3,810 – 8,040 – – – – 11,850

Trade and other receivables 41,435 – 26,099 – – – – 67,534

Tax recoverable 672 – – – – – – 672

Loans receivable 195,220 – 275,322 – – – – 470,542

Bank balances and cash 57,236 – 165,265 (327,885) 327,885 116,432 (1,789) 337,144

2,646,174 – 3,222,909 (339,169) 327,885 116,432 (1,789) 5,972,442

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 36,547 – 99,763 – – – – 136,310

Contract liabilities 63,551 – – – – – – 63,551

Amount due to non-controlling

shareholder 94,314 – – – – – – 94,314

Tax payable 50,924 – 9,444 – – – – 60,368

Lease liabilities 386 – 2,366 (2,366) – – – 386

Secured bank borrowings 884,192 – 381,936 – 327,885 – – 1,594,013

Convertible notes – – 51,096 (22,904) – – – 28,192

1,129,914 – 544,605 (25,270) 327,885 – – 1,977,134

Net current assets 1,516,260 – 2,678,304 (313,899) – 116,432 (1,789) 3,995,308

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,757,216 (775,560) 4,134,671 (448,554) – 116,432 (1,789) 6,782,416

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Easyknit
Group as at

30 September
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 587,564 – 1,155,877 – – – – 1,743,441

Lease liabilities 410 – 4,682 (4,682) – – – 410

Deferred taxation – – 25,504 (4,883) – – – 20,621

Convertible note – – 44,566 (44,566) – – – –

587,974 – 1,230,629 (54,131) – – – 1,764,472

Net assets 3,169,242 (775,560) 2,904,042 (394,423) – 116,432 (1,789) 5,017,944

Capital and reserves
Share capital 9,132 – – – – – – 9,132

Reserves 3,160,672 (775,560) 2,904,042 (394,423) – (609,579) (1,789) 4,283,363

Equity attributable to owners of

Easyknit 3,169,804 (775,560) 2,904,042 (394,423) – (609,579) (1,789) 4,292,495

Non-controlling interest (562) – – – – 726,011 – 725,449

3,169,242 (775,560) 2,904,042 (394,423) – 116,432 (1,789) 5,017,944

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Easyknit
Group as at 30 September 2020 as set out in the interim report of the Easyknit Group for the six months ended 30
September 2020.

2. As at 30 September 2020, 29.60% of the EE Shares then in issue were held by the Easyknit Group and recorded the
interests as “Interests in associates”. The carrying amount of “Interests in associates” as at 30 September 2020 was

[…]

Upon disposal of 25% issued EE Shares as mentioned above, EE is assumed to be remained as a subsidiary of the
Easyknit Group, the difference between (i) the amount by which the non-controlling interest are adjusted and (ii) the
consideration received is recognised directly to other reserve in equity attributable to owners of Easyknit. The
non-controlling interest increased by approximately HK$726,011,000 (being 25% of the net assets attributable to
owners of EE of approximately HK$2,904,042,000 as at 30 September 2020).

7. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of approximately
HK$1,789,000.

8. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Easyknit Group entered
into subsequent to 30 September 2020.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Easyknit
Group year

ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Revenue 63,633 – 80,682 – (2,916) – – – 141,399
Cost of properties sold and services

rendered (2,427) – (4,227) – – – – – (6,654)

Gross profit 61,206 – 76,455 – (2,916) – – – 134,745
Other income, gains and losses 11,009 – 7,320 – (2,070) – – – 16,259
Distribution and selling expenses (13,009) – – – – – – – (13,009)
Administrative expenses (57,305) – (52,472) – 2,431 – – (1,789) (109,135)
Net loss on modification of terms of

convertible note – – (37,526) – – – – – (37,526)
Loss on changes in fair value of

investment properties (196,888) – (66,623) – – – – – (263,511)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – 57,511 – – – – – 57,511
Loss on remeasurement of previously

held interest in EE on acquiring
control – (628,047) – – – – – – (628,047)

Gain on bargain purchase of EE – – – 2,327,217 – – – – 2,327,217
Write-down on properties held for sale (578) – – – – – – – (578)
Write-down on properties held for

development for sale (28,573) – (134,309) – – – – – (162,882)
Loss on changes in fair value of

financial assets at FVTPL (28,824) – (20,429) – 10,049 – – – (39,204)
Release on disposal of debt instruments

at FVTOCI 1,051 – (969) – – – – – 82
Impairment loss on financial assets:
– Loans receivable, net (29,256) – (6,581) – – – – – (35,837)
– Debt instruments at FVTOCI (126) – (456) – – – – – (582)
– Other debt instrument at amortised

cost (4,353) – – – – – – – (4,353)
– Other receivables (1,819) – – – – – – – (1,819)
Share of results of associates (55,676) – – – 55,676 – – – –
Loss on deemed partial disposal of

equity interests in associates (130,957) – – – 130,957 – – – –
Gain on bargain purchase of additional

interests in associates 200,462 – – – (200,462) – – – –
Share of results of a joint venture (1,678) – – – – – – – (1,678)
Finance costs (23,622) – (31,578) – 9,266 – (12,237) – (58,171)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (298,936) (628,047) (209,657) 2,327,217 2,931 – (12,237) (1,789) 1,179,482
Taxation 877 – 3,465 – (1,174) – – – 3,168

(Loss)/profit for the year (298,059) (628,047) (206,192) 2,327,217 1,757 – (12,237) (1,789) 1,182,650

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

Easyknit
Group year

ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Other comprehensive (expense)
income

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Share of other comprehensive (expense)

income of associates:
Share of translation reserve of

associates (7,965) – – – 7,965 – – – –
Share of FVTOCI reserve of associates (985) – – – 985 – – – –
Release of translation reserve upon

remeasurement of previously held

interest in EE on acquiring control – 2,893 – – – – – – 2,893
Release of FVTOCI reserve upon

remeasurement of previously held

interest in EE on acquiring control – (189) – – – – – – (189)
Reclassification of translation reserve to

profit or loss upon deemed partial

disposal of interests in associates

without loss of significant influence 1,350 – – – (1,350) – – – –
Reclassification of FVTOCI reserve to

profit or loss upon deemed partial

disposal of interests in associates

without loss of significant influence (36) – – – 36 – – – –

(7,636) 2,704 – – 7,636 – – – 2,704

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-8 –

Easyknit
Group year

ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Exchange differences arising on

translation of financial statements of

[…]

7. The adjustment represents that the Easyknit Group intends to finance the total consideration of approximately
HK$349,623,000 payable under the Share Offer through debt financing obtained by the Easyknit Group and the
interest expenses of approximately HK$12,237,000 incurred during the year ended 31 March 2020. The secured
bank borrowings carry interest at Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) plus 1.85%.

8. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of approximately
HK$1,789,000.

9. All the adjustments have no continuing effect except for Note 7 above.

10. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Easyknit Group entered

into subsequent to 31 March 2020.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-12 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Easyknit
Group

year ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss)/profit before taxation (298,936) (628,047) (209,657) 2,327,217 2,931 (12,237) – (1,789) 1,179,482
Adjustments for:

Interest income (32,682) – (2,885) – 2,070 – – – (33,497)
Interest expense 23,622 – 31,578 – (9,266) 12,237 – – 58,171
Interest income from debt instruments at

fair value through other comprehensive
income – – (2,416) – – – – – (2,416)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 4,656 – 1,289 – – – – – 5,945

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,266 – 2,431 – (2,431) – – – 1,266
Dividend income from listed investments (2,282) – (1,741) – – – – – (4,023)
Net loss on modification of terms of

convertible note – – 37,526 – – – – – 37,526
Loss on write-off/disposal of property,

plant and equipment – – 306 – – – – – 306
Loss on changes in fair value of

investment properties 196,888 – 66,623 – – – – – 263,511
Write-down on properties held for sale 578 – – – – – – – 578
Write-down on properties held for

development for sale 28,573 – 134,309 – – – – – 162,882
Loss on changes in fair value of financial

assets at FVTPL 28,824 – 20,429 – (10,049) – – – 39,204
Release on disposal of debt instruments

at FVTOCI (1,051) – 969 – – – – – (82)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at

FVTOCI 126 – 456 – – – – – 582
Impairment loss on other receivables 1,819 – – – – – – – 1,819
Impairment loss on other debt

instruments at amortised cost 4,353 – – – – – – – 4,353
Impairment loss on loans receivable, net 29,256 – 6,581 – – – – – 35,837
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (57,511) – – – – – (57,511)
Share of results of associates 55,676 – – – (55,676) – – – –
Loss on deemed partial disposal of equity

interests in associates 130,957 – – – (130,957) – – – –
Gain on bargain purchase of additional

interests in associates (200,462) – – – 200,462 – – – –
Loss on remeasurement of previously

held interest in Eminence on acquiring
control – 628,047 – – – – – – 628,047

Gain on bargain purchase of Eminence
Group – – – (2,327,217) – – – – (2,327,217)

Share of results of a joint venture 1,678 – – – – – – – 1,678
Effect of unrealised exchange difference 1,338 – – – – – – – 1,338

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-13 –

Easyknit
Group

year ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

[…]

Proceeds from redemption of debt

instruments at FVTOCI 16,040 – 11,830 – – – – – 27,870
Withdrawal of bank deposits with original

maturity of more than three months – – 12,763 – – – – – 12,763
Deposits received for disposal of other debt

instrument at amortised cost 15,480 – – – – – – – 15,480
Other interest received 14,318 – 9,286 – (2,070) – – – 21,534
Net cash inflow on disposal of a subsidiary – – 360,997 – – – – – 360,997
Proceeds from the disposal of 25% EE

Shares – – – – – – 116,432 – 116,432
Net cash inflow on acquisition of properties

held for development for sale through
acquisition of subsidiaries – – (500,828) – – – – – (500,828)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of
Eminence Group – – – (208,041) – – – – (208,041)

Net cash used in investing activities (156,543) – (139,195) (208,041) 178,699 – 116,432 – (208,648)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-14 –

Easyknit
Group

year ended
31 March

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Cash flows from financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 257,803 – 585,240 – – 349,623 – – 1,192,666
Advance from a non-controlling

shareholder 6,939 – – – – – – – 6,939
Repayment of bank borrowings (115,966) – (228,101) – – – – – (344,067)
Interest paid (47,284) – (46,248) – 2,069 (12,237) – – (103,700)
Repayment to a non-controlling

shareholder (17,600) – – – – – – – (17,600)
Dividend paid (4,566) – – – – – – – (4,566)
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,236) – (2,413) – 2,413 – – – (1,236)
Interest paid on lease liabilities (105) – (83) – 83 – – – (105)
Proceeds from rights issue of shares – – 359,915 – (359,915) – – – –
Transaction costs attributable to rights

issue of shares – – (4,336) – 4,336 – – – –
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes – – 70,000 – (70,000) – – – –

Net cash generated from financing activities 77,985 – 733,974 – (421,014) 337,386 – – 728,331

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (73,750) – 217,224 (208,041) (245,231) 337,386 116,432 (1,789) 142,231

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
year 191,670 – – – – – – – 191,670

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes – – (1,039) – – – – – (1,039)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year, represented by bank balances and
cash 117,920 – 216,185 (208,041) (245,231) 337,386 116,432 (1,789) 332,862

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP